repayable on that date with all subsequent interest accruing daily and payable quarterly thereafter with the first quarter
ended 31 December 2025. The facility carries the same financial covenant as the loans from the Senior Lending Group
described in Note A12 above.

On 15 May 2025, all $7.5 million of the facility was drawn down.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

GROUP 6 METALS LIMITED   CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2024  Page 24 of 35

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
A15 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (CONTINUED)

Impact of Recapitalisation Plan

To illustrate the financial impact of the recapitalisation plan, set out below is a proforma balance sheet as at 31 December
2024. This presentation reflects the Group’s financial position as if the transaction had occurred as of the balance sheet
date, to show the overall effect on the Group’s liquidity position. No other transactions since year end have been included
and the proforma balance sheet reflects only the changes associated with the recapitalisation plan noted above.

 Actual Balance Sheet as

at 31 December 2024
($’000)

Impact of recapitalisation
plan
($’000)

Proforma Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2024
($’000)

Cash and cash equivalents $1,011 $17,250 $18,261
Other current assets   $6,760   $-   $6,760
Total current assets   $7,771   $17,250   $25,021
Non-current assets   $26,543  $-   $26,543
Total assets   $34,314   $17,250   $51,564
 Trade and other payables  $13,658 $(7,025) $6,633
 Borrowings (current) $68,987 $(68,379) $608
 Other current liabilities   $2,298  $-   $2,298
Total current liabilities   $84,943  $(75,404)   $9,539
Borrowings (non-current) $20,160 $12,455 $32,615
Other non-current liabilities   $10,322   $-   $10,322
Total non-current liabilities   $30,482   $12,455   $42,937
Total liabilities  $115,425 $(62,949) $52,476
Equity  $(81,111) $80,1991 $(912)

1This figure differs from the total principal, interest and creditors converted as provided previously in this note. This is due
to the conversion of loans at face value compared to the Borrowings figures in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 31
December 2024 that are recorded at a carrying value net of an equity component attributable to the debt under the
accounting principles pertaining to compound financial instruments.

Other Subsequent Events
Options Issued to Related Party
On 30 April 2025, the Company issued the following options to Kevin Pallas, Executive Chairman. The options do not